

GOVERNMENT OF SINDH

SERVICES, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION & COORDINATION DEPARTMENT (REGULATION WING)

Karachi, dated the 22nd August, 2023

NOTIFICATION

No. <u>SORI(SGA&CD)1-118/2023</u>:- In pursuance of the provisions of clause (3) of Article 139 of the Constitution of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan, 1973, the Government of Sindh are pleased to make the following amendments in the Sindh Government Rules of Business, 1986:-

<u>AMENDMENT</u>

In Schedule-II, under the heading "33-SERVICES, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND COORDINATION DEPARTMENT (SERVICES, GA, I&C, TM&R & SINDH PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION WINGS)", after entry at Serial No. 47, the following new entry shall be added:-

"48. Matters relating to Sindh Peoples Housing for Flood Affectees (SPHF) Company established and incorporated in I&C Wing".

CHIEF SECRETARY GOVERNMENT OF SINDH

No. SORI(SGA&CD)1-118/2023

Karachi, dated the 22nd August, 2023

A copy is forwarded to the Superintendent, Sindh Government Printing Press, Karachi with a request to publish the same in the next issue of the Sindh Government Gazette and supply 300 copies thereof to this Department.

(MUSADDIQUE MEMON)
SECTION OFFICER (REGULATION-I)
(Contd.....P/2)

A copy is forwarded for information and necessary action to :-

- 1 The Chairman, Planning & Development Board, P&D Deptt: Govt. of Sindh, Karachi.
- 2 The Senior Member, Board of Revenue, Sindh, Hyderabad.
- 3 The Principal Secretary to Governor, Sindh.
- 4 The Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Sindh.
- 5 The Registrar, High Court of Sindh, Karachi.
- 6 The Advocate General/Prosecutor General Sindh, Karachi.
- 7 The Administrative Secretaries (All) Government of Sindh.
- The Secretary to Government of Sindh, Finance Department with reference to his letter No. FD(B&E-IV)11(39)2022/23(SPHE) dated 11.01.2023
- 9 The Secretary to Government of Sindh, Law Department w/r to his endorsement bearing UO No. S.Reg:5(1)/2023/52 dated 14.04.2023
- 10 The Secretary (GA), SGA&CD, Government of Sindh with reference to his letter No. SOVI(SGA&CD) /7(11)/2023 dated 02.08.2023 (Agenda Item No. 60).
- 11 The Chairman E&ACE, SGA&CD, Government of Sindh.
- 12 The Chairman Sindh Revenue Board, Karachi.
- 13 The Managing Director Sindh Public Procurement Regulatory Authority, Karachi.
- 14 The Secretary Provincial Ombudsman Sindh, Karachi.
- 15 The Secretary Provincial Assembly Secretariat, Karachi.
- 16 The Registrar Sindh Service Tribunal, Karachi.
- 17 The Secretary Sindh Public Service Commission, Hyderabad.
- 18 The Deputy Secretary (Staff) to Chief Secretary, Sindh.
- The Section Officer (CTC)/Public Information Officer, GA Wing, SGA&CD with reference to his letter No. PA/DS(B&A)/SGA&CD/Misc./2021 dated 08.06.2023.
- 20 All Officers in SGA&CD/Private Secretary to Chief Secretary, Sindh.

West 22.08.2023

(MUSADDIQUE MEMON) SECTION OFFICER (REGULATION-I)